
2024 Fall Semester 
Payne Center Facility Hours

Regular Hours: August 19–December 12, 2024  
Mondays–Thursdays (except semester breaks and holidays) 6 a.m.–10:30 p.m. 

Fridays (except semester breaks and holidays) 6 a.m.–8 p.m.

Saturdays (except semester breaks and holidays) 9 a.m.–6 p.m.

Sundays (except semester breaks and holidays) 2 p.m.–10:30 p.m.

Labor Day Break

Saturday–Sunday August 31–September 1 2 p.m.–6 p.m.

Monday September 2 CLOSED

Football Games

Saturday September 7                Southern Miss vs. Southeastern TBD

Saturday September 14              Southern Miss vs. USF TBD

Saturday October 5                    Southern Miss vs. Louisiana TBD

Saturday October 19                  Southern Miss vs. Arkansas State TBD

Saturday November 9                Southern Miss vs. Marshall TBD

Saturday November 23              Southern Miss vs. South Alabama TBD

Fall Break

Wednesday–Thursday October 9–10 6 a.m.–8 p.m.

Friday October 11 6 a.m.–6 p.m.

Saturday–Sunday October 12–13 2 p.m.–6 p.m.

Thanksgiving Break

 Tuesday November 26 6 a.m.–8 p.m.

Wednesday November 27 6 a.m.–6 p.m.

Thursday–Friday November 28–29 Thanksgiving Holiday CLOSED 

Saturday–Sunday November 30–December 1 2 p.m.–6 p.m.

Holiday Break                                           December 13–20
Monday–Thursday 6 a.m.–8 p.m.

Friday 6 a.m.–6 p.m.

Saturday–Sunday 2 p.m.–6 p.m.

(HOURS MAY BE CHANGED DUE TO SPECIAL EVENTS.)

EOE/F/M/VETS /DISABILITY

www.usm.edu/campus-recreation

The Payne Center will be closed December 21–January 1 for for Winter Break.

Friday August 30 6 a.m.–6 p.m.


